507923200 05/24/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7970328

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ING BANK N.V., LONDON BRANCH, AS SECURITY AGENT	05/22/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIRCOM INTERNATIONAL INC.
Street Address:	2304 TARPLEY ROAD
City:	CARROLTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75006
Name:	TEOCO CORPORATION
Street Address:	12150 MONUMENT DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 700
City:	FAIRFAX
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22033

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10291481
Patent Number:	9439087
Patent Number:	9198110
Patent Number:	8812686
Patent Number:	8654676

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-3121 X62348

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

PATENT REEL: 063745 FRAME: 0303

507923200

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON			
SIGNATURE:	/jep/			
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2023			

Total Attachments: 3

source=5-23-2023 AIRCOM_INTERNATIONAL_INC_US_Patent_Filings(2)_182935#page1.tif source=5-23-2023 AIRCOM_INTERNATIONAL_INC_US_Patent_Filings(2)_182935#page2.tif source=5-23-2023 AIRCOM_INTERNATIONAL_INC_US_Patent_Filings(2)_182935#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 063745 FRAME: 0304

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS Aircom International Inc., a Texas corporation (the "**Grantor**"), entered into that certain amended and restated first lien pledge and security agreement dated June 29, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**Security Agreement**") with ING Bank N.V., London Branch, as security agent (the "**Security Agent**");

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted the Security Agent, under the terms of the Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Security Agent, in and to certain of the Grantor's intellectual property, including the intellectual property and such intellectual property applications listed in Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed a Security Agreement Supplement for Intellectual Property dated June 29, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Supplement");

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Supplement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such intellectual property as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Security Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby (i) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates, cancels and forever discharges all liens and the Security Interest, waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Grantor and its successors and assigns in association with the Security Interest, including those intellectual property and such intellectual property applications set forth herein on Schedule A, in each case arising under the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Supplement (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") and any and all other security interests or liens that the Security Agent or its predecessors, successors, assigns and transferees may have in or to the Intellectual Property under the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Supplement, and (ii) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates the Intellectual Property Supplement and hereby releases the Grantor and its successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties in association with the Security Interest. The Security Agent authorizes and requests that each of the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the Director of the Register of Copyrights to record this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property and agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as the Grantor may reasonably request, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release. This Termination and Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York. This Termination and Release shall be binding upon the Security Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[Signature Page Follows]

24004054102-v1 625979
PATENT

PATENT REEL: 063745 FRAME: 0305 ING BANK N.V., LONDON BRANCH, as

Security Agent

sy: 🛂

Title:

Chris Henthorne & Maureen Greene - Authorised Signatories

[Signature Page to Termination and Release

PATENT

REEL: 063745 FRAME: 0306

SCHEDULE A

Intellectual Property and Intellectual Property Applications

Registered owner/Grantor	Trademark	Registration No. & Registration Date	Status	Country
Aircom International Limited	AIRCOM OPTIMA	3981878	Registered	U.S. Federal

Registered owner/Grantor	Copyrights	Registration No. & Registration Date	Status	Country
Aircom International, Inc.	DATASAFE	TXu00136748520070706	Registered	U.S. Federal

Registered owner/Grantor	Patents	Registration No. & Registration Date	Status	Country
Aircom International Limited & Teoco Coporation	MODELLING APPARATUS AND METHOD	10291481	Registered	U.S. Federal
Aircom International Limited & Teoco Coporation	TELECOMMUNICATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	9439087	TXu001367485	TXu001367485
Aircom International Limited & Teoco Coporation	COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	9198110	20070706	20070706
Aircom International Limited & Teoco Coporation	MODELLING APPARATUS AND METHOD	8812686	TXu001367485	TXu001367485
Aircom International Limited & Teoco Coporation	MODELLING APPARATUS AND METHOD	8654676	20070706	20070706

24004054102-v1 Sch. A-1 PATENT 625979

REEL: 063745 FRAME: 0307

RECORDED: 05/24/2023